Rate of pension increase .....  2.04% 2.04% 2.04%

The Weighted Average Life Expectancy Used for the Major Defined Benefit Plans

 Life expectancy at age of 65 for a male
member currently aged 65

Life expectancy at age of 65 for a male
member currently aged 45

In years 2018 2017 2016 2018 2017 2016
United Kingdom .....  21.9 22.1 22.2 23.3 23.5 23.9
United States .....  21.8 20.7 20.9 22.8 22.6 22.5
Canada .....  20.7 21.7 21.4 22.3 22.8 22.0

Life expectancy is allowed for in the assessment of the Defined Benefit Obligation using mortality tables which are
generally based on experience within the country in which the arrangement is located with (in many cases) an allowance
made for anticipated future improvements in longevity.

Sensitivity analyses on present value of Defined Benefit Obligation in below table presents the present value of the Defined
Benefit Obligation when major assumptions are changed while others held constant.

NOTES TO THE CARVE-OUT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Metso Minerals – Carve-out Financial Statements 2016, 2017 and 2018 37

Sensitivity Analyses

 2018 2017 2016
 Pension Other Total Pension Other Total Pension Other Total
Discount rate

Increase of 0.25% .....  (7.4) (0.6) (8.0) (8.6) (0.6) (9.2) (9.7) (0.8) (10.5)
Decrease of 0.25% .....  7.8 0.6 8.4 9.0 0.7 9.7 10.3 0.8 11.1

Salary increase rate

Increase of 0.25% .....  0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.4
Decrease of 0.25% .....  (0.1) (0.1) (0.2) (0.1) (0.1) (0.2) (0.3) (0.1) (0.4)

Pension increase rate

Increase of 0.25% .....  2.8 - 2.8 3.2 - 3.2 3.7 - 3.7
Decrease of 0.25% .....  (2.5) - (2.5) (3.1) - (3.1) (3.4) - (3.4)

Medical cost trend

Increase of 0.25% .....  - 1.1 1.1 - 1.0 1.0 - 1.7 1.7
Decrease of 0.25% .....  - (1.0) (1.0) - (1.0) (1.0) - (1.4) (1.4)

Life expectancy

Increase of one year .....  13.1 0.8 13.9 13.9 0.7 14.6 14.5 0.7 15.2
Decrease of one year .....  (12.9) (0.8) (13.7) (13.7) (0.7) (14.4) (14.2) (0.7) 14.9

Weighted average duration of Defined Benefit Obligation expressed in years:

 2018 2017 2016
In years Pension Other Total Pension Other Total Pension Other Total
At December 31 .....  11.4 9.5 11.2 12.0 10.1 11.8 12.4 10.0 12.2

3. Intangible Assets and Property, Plant and Equipment

3.1. Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

Accounting policy

Goodwill and other intangible assets with an indefinite useful life

Recognized goodwill represents the excess of acquisition costs over the fair value of net identified assets acquired and
liabilities assumed and the fair values of previously owned interests and non-controlling interests. Goodwill is allocated to
cash-generating unit (CGUs), which is the Minerals business. When Metso Minerals reorganizes its reporting structure,
goodwill is reallocated to the cash generating units affected based on their relative fair values at the time of the